

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, Attorney General of Florida, et al.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, dba NETCHOICE, et al.,
RESPONDENTS.

NETCHOICE, LLC, dba NETCHOICE, et al.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General of Texas,
RESPONDENT.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY
JUSTICE CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS IN 22-277 AND PETITIONERS
IN 22-555**

Jacob Huebert
Counsel of Record
M. E. Buck Dougherty III
Reilly Stephens
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 637-2280
jhuebert@ljc.org

December 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 4
 I. The use of state power to suppress dissenting
 views online is a serious and ongoing problem.
 4
 II. Legislative control of private content
 moderation offends the First Amendment. 9
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. Educ. TV Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	10
<i>Berenson v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 21-09818, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78255 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2022).....	11
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021)	4
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	4
<i>Liapes v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 95 Cal. App. 5th 910 (2023)	10
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	9
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	11
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 26191 (5th Cir. 2023)	1, 6, 7
<i>NetChoice v. Moody</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)..	3
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	12
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)..	4, 9
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	12
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	4
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	4
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	3, 5, 9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §230(b)(2).....	13
---------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Alexandra Stevenson, <i>Senator Tom Cotton Repeats Fringe Theory of Coronavirus Origins</i> , New York Times, Feb. 17, 2020	8
Christopher Brito, <i>Dr. Fauci again dismisses Wuhan lab as source of coronavirus</i> , CBS News, May 5, 2020,.....	8
Geoff Brumfiel, <i>Scientists Debunk Lab Accident Theory Of Pandemic Emergence</i> , NPR, Apr. 22, 2020.....	8
Michael Barone, <i>Lab Leak Story: How Elite Scientists Lied and Concealed the Truth</i> , American Enterprise Institute, Mar. 3, 2023	8
Michael R. Gordon and Warren P. Strobel, <i>FBI Director Says Covid Pandemic Likely Caused by Chinese Lab Leak</i> , Wall Street Journal, Feb. 28, 2023.....	8
Michael R. Gordon and Warren P. Strobel, <i>Lab Leak Most Likely Origin of Covid-19 Pandemic, Energy Department Now Says</i> , Wall Street Journal, Feb. 26, 2023.....	7
Nandita Bose and Elizabeth Culliford, <i>Biden says Facebook, others 'killing people' by carrying COVID misinformation</i> , Reuters, July 16, 2021	5
Olafimihan Oshin, <i>Newsom Signs Controversial Social Media Bill Into California Law</i> , The Hill, Sept. 14, 2022	11
Rachel Olding, <i>Psaki: COVID Deniers Banned From One Social Network Should Be Booted From Them All,</i> Daily Beast, July 16, 2021.....	6
Will Duffield, <i>Jawboning against Speech</i> , Cato Institute, Policy Analysis No. 934, September 12, 2022.....	5
